

## **POLICY Document for LEMTRADA (alemtuzumab)**

The overall objective of this policy is to support the appropriate and cost-effective use of the medication, specific to use of preferred medication options, lower cost site of care and overall, clinically appropriate use. This document provides specific information to each of the three sections of the overall policy.

#### **Section 1: Site of Care**

• Policy information specific to site of care (outpatient, hospital outpatient, home infusion)

#### Section 2: Clinical Criteria

Policy information specific to the clinical appropriateness for the medication

#### **Section 1: Site of Care**

# Site of Care Criteria Lemtrada

## **Products Referenced by this Document**

Drugs that are listed in the following table include both brand and generic and all dosage forms and strengths unless otherwise stated.

Brand Name	Generic Name	Dosage Form
Lemtrada	alemtuzumab	intravenous

# Criteria for Approval for Administration in Outpatient Hospital Setting

This policy provides coverage for administration of Lemtrada in an outpatient hospital setting for up to 45 days when a member is new to therapy or is reinitiating therapy after not being on therapy for at least 13 months.

This policy provides coverage for administration of Lemtrada in an outpatient hospital setting for subsequent treatment courses when ANY of the following criteria are met:

The member has experienced an adverse reaction to the drug that did not respond to conventional interventions (e.g., acetaminophen, steroids, diphenhydramine, fluids or other

Lemtrada 5346-A CVSH SOC P2025\_R.docx Lemtrada SGM 1843-A P2024\_R.docx © 2025 CVS Caremark. All rights reserved.

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of CVS Caremark and cannot be reproduced, distributed or printed without written permission from CVS Caremark. This document contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with CVS Caremark.



pre-medications) or a severe adverse event (anaphylaxis, anaphylactoid reactions, myocardial infarction, thromboemobolism, or seizures) during or immediately after an infusion.

The member is medically unstable (e.g., respiratory, cardiovascular, or renal conditions).

The member has severe venous access issues that require the use of a special intervention only available in the outpatient hospital setting.

The member has significant behavioral issues and/or physical or cognitive impairment that would impact the safety of the infusion therapy AND the patient does not have access to a caregiver.

Alternative infusion sites (pharmacy, physician office, ambulatory care, etc.) are greater than 30 miles from the member's home.

The member is less than 14 years of age.

For situations where administration of Lemtrada does not meet the criteria for outpatient hospital infusion, coverage for Lemtrada is provided when administered in alternative sites such as physician office or ambulatory care. Lemtrada is not indicated for home infusion.

# **Required Documentation**

The following information is necessary to initiate the site of care prior authorization review (where applicable):

- Medical records supporting the member has experienced an adverse reaction that did not respond to conventional interventions or a severe adverse event during or immediately after an infusion
- Medical records supporting the member is medically unstable
- Medical records supporting the member has severe venous access issues that require specialized interventions only available in the outpatient hospital setting
- Medical records supporting the member has behavioral issues and/or physical or cognitive impairment and no access to a caregiver
- Records supporting alternative infusion sites are greater than 30 miles from the member's home
- Medical records supporting the member is new to therapy

### **Section 2: Clinical Criteria**

# Specialty Guideline Management Lemtrada

Lemtrada 5346-A CVSH SOC P2025\_R.docx Lemtrada SGM 1843-A P2024\_R.docx  $\ @$  2025 CVS Caremark. All rights reserved.



# **Products Referenced by this Document**

Drugs that are listed in the following table include both brand and generic and all dosage forms and strengths unless otherwise stated. Over-the-counter (OTC) products are not included unless otherwise stated.

Brand Name	Generic Name
Lemtrada	alemtuzumab

## **Indications**

The indications below including FDA-approved indications and compendial uses are considered a covered benefit provided that all the approval criteria are met and the member has no exclusions to the prescribed therapy.

### FDA-approved Indications<sup>1</sup>

Lemtrada is indicated for the treatment of patients with relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis (MS), to include relapsing-remitting disease and active secondary progressive disease, in adults. Because of its safety profile, the use of Lemtrada should generally be reserved for patients who have had an inadequate response to two or more drugs indicated for the treatment of MS.

#### Limitations of Use:

Lemtrada is not recommended for use in patients with clinically isolated syndrome (CIS) because of its safety profile.

All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically necessary.

# **Prescriber Specialties**

This medication must be prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist.

# **Coverage Criteria**

## First Course – Relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis<sup>1</sup>

Authorization of 30 days (5 doses) may be granted to members with a diagnosis of a relapsing form of multiple sclerosis (including relapsing-remitting and secondary progressive disease for those who continue to experience relapse) who have had an inadequate response to two or more drugs indicated for multiple sclerosis.

Lemtrada 5346-A CVSH SOC P2025\_R.docx Lemtrada SGM 1843-A P2024\_R.docx © 2025 CVS Caremark. All rights reserved.



## Subsequent Courses - Relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis1

Authorization of 30 days (3 doses) may be granted to members with a diagnosis of a relapsing form of multiple sclerosis (including relapsing-remitting and secondary progressive disease for those who continue to experience relapse) who have completed at least one previous course of therapy and treatment will start at least 12 months after the last dose of the prior treatment course.

## **Other Criteria**

Members will not use Lemtrada concomitantly with other disease modifying multiple sclerosis agents (Note: Ampyra and Nuedexta are not disease modifying).

Authorization may be granted for pediatric members less than 18 years of age when benefits outweigh risks.

#### **REFERENCES**

#### **SECTION 1**

- 1. Lemtrada [package insert]. Cambridge, MA: Genzyme Corporation; May 2024.
- 2. Caon C, Namey M, Meyer C, et al. Prevention and Management of Infusion-Associated Reactions in the Comparison of Alemtuzumab and Rebif((R)) Efficacy in Multiple Sclerosis (CARE-MS) Program. Int J MS Care. 2015;17(4):191-198.

#### **SECTION 2**

1. Lemtrada [package insert]. Cambridge, MA: Genzyme Corporation; May 2024.